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2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Overview

2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households
2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for I ndividuals and Households

Overview

Type 18N8 7 B AL 72 A 2 /A8 N5 7 B e e il
Identification AE010000en

Version Production Date: 2016-09-13

Series

Abstract

This survey aims to conduct random sampling survey by phone of Taiwanese population over the age of 15 of the household
in 25 counties or citiesin Taiwan, with 2,720 valid sampling completed in total.

In order to infer the opinions of all the population over the age of 15, the survey is weighted and returns to the original
condition based on the ratio of the population over the age of 15 in each city among the population over the age of 15in al
thecities.

Kind of Data e AT &R (Sample survey data)

Scope & Coverage

Time Period(s) 2003

Countries £ % (Tawan, ROC)

Geogr aphic Coverage
Taiwan,ROC

Universe
This survey aims to conduct random sampling survey by phone of Taiwanese population over the age of 15 of the household
in 25 counties or citiesin Taiwan.

Producers & Sponsors

Primary Research, Devel opment, and Evaluation Commission, Executive Y uan
Investigator (s)

Other Producer(s) Y uan Ze University Graduate School of Social Informatics

Funding Agency/ies | Research, Development, and Evaluation Commission, Executive Y uan

Data Collection

Data Collection Dates | start 2003-03-06
end 2003-03-20

Data Collection Mode | Computer Assisted Telephone Interview (CATI)

Data Processing & Appraisal

Data Editing
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The Center for Survey Research (CSR), Research Center for Humanities and Social Sciences Academia Sinica(RCHSS), has
checked wild codes and out-of-range values, consistency, and open-ended responses to validate and clean data.

Accessibility

Contact(s)

ESANiER A 5T 20k} (Survey Research Data Archive) (rr g5 e At i & 5t 2 b
L) , https://srda.sinica.edu.tw , srda@gate.sinica.edu.tw

Distributor (s)

BN 52 R R (Survey Research Data Archive)

Depositor (s)

Research, Development, and Evaluation Commission, Executive Y uan

Access Conditions

FER(—MREE. BN E) - HEE B OEE %R i

N



https://srda.sinica.edu.tw
mailto:https://srda.sinica.edu.tw

Files Description

Dataset contains 1 file(s)

2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Files Description

data2002
# Cases 2720
#Variable(s) 129




2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Variables Group(s)

Variables Group(s)

Dataset contains 5 group(s)

Group General Information

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question
1 |vi 1. Refuse to be interviewed discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
2 |v21 2 1. Do you know how to discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
use the computer?
3 |v2.2 2_2. Do you have a computer discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
at home?
4 |v3 3. What isyour year (R.0.C) discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
of birth? (Stop if the
interviewee was born after
1987)
5 |v47 47. gender discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
6 |v48 48. marriage status discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
7 | v49 49. education level discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
8 |v50 50. employment situation discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
9 |v53 53. What is your average discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
monthly revenue?
10 |v54 54. How many family discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
members, excluding yourself,
live with you?
11 | v56 56. Are you from Hakka? discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
12 | v57 57. Areyou from aborigine? discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
Group Information Access
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question
1 |v4 4. Do you have a computer at discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
home?
2 |vdl 4 1. What isthe main reason discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
that thereis no computer at
your home? (Skip to Q7)
3 |v5 5. Do you connect your home discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
computer to the Internet?
4 |v51 5_1. What are the main discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
reasons that you did not
apply for your home
network? (Skip to Q7)
5 |v6 6. What method are you discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
using at home for connecting
to the web?
6 |v7 7. Do you know how to use discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0
the computer?
7 |v71 7_1. Dose any member of discrete numeric-1.0 2720 0

your household know how to
use the computer excluding
yourself? (Skip to Q47)




2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Variables Group(s)

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

v8

8. Do you know how to get
online?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v8 1

8 1. What arethe main
reasons that you do not get
online? (Skip to Q17)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

10

v9

9. Have you used the Internet
at home last month?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

11

vo 1

9 1. Why didn't you do so?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

12

v10

10. Have you ever got online
through a computer or other
communications egui pment
such asacell phone or PDA
besides computer?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

13

vil

11. From what locations
do you usually access the
Internet?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

14

v12

12. How long hasiit been
since you first got online?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

15

v13

13. How many hours per day
do you spend on using the
Internet?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

Group Information Literacy

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

vid 1

14 1. When you access

the Internet, which of the
following do you usually
do? (Check all that apply) 01
download software or files

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

0

vl 2

14 2. When you access
the Internet, which of the
following do you usually
do? (Check all that apply)
02 Look for and read
information

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

vid 3

14 3. When you access

the Internet, which of the
following do you usually do?
(Check al that apply) 03 play
online games

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

vid 4

14 4. When you access
the Internet, which of the
following do you usualy
do? (Check all that apply)
04 Shopping or personal
financial services

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

vld 5

14 5. When you access

the Internet, which of the
following do you usually
do? (Check all that apply) 05
Social networking

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

vl4 6

14 6. When you access

the Internet, which of the
following do you usually
do? (Check al that apply) 06
Education

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720




2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Variables Group(s)

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

v 7

14 7. When you access
the Internet, which of the
following do you usually
do? (Check al that apply)
07 Read information about
public services

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

via 8

14 8. What are the things
that you often do when
you are online? (multiple
selections are allowed) 07
others

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

vl4 9

14 98. What are the things
that you often do when
you are online? (multiple
selections are allowed) 98
refuse to answer

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

10

vi5 1

15 1. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select dl that apply) 01
World Wide Web (www)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

11

v15 2

15 2. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 02 E-
mail

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

12

v15 3

15 3. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 03
Download and send files

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

13

vi5 4

15 4. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 04
Multi-party chat systems (i.e.
IRC, chatrooms)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

14

vil5 5

15 5. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 05
Bulletin Board System (BBS)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

15

vi5 6

15 6. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 06
online instant messaging
such asICQ

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

16

vi5 7

15 7. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select dl that apply) 07
Forums or newsgroups

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

17

v15 8

15 8. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 08
online games

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

18

v15 9

15 9. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 09 Other
(Please specify)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

19

v15 10

15 98. What do you mostly
use the Internet for? (Please
select all that apply) 98
refuse to answer

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

20

v16

16. Besides the domestic
websitesin Chinese, which
language of websites do you
visit most regularly ?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

21

v17

17. Do you know how to use
various office application
software, such asword
processing, spreadsheet, or
Office?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

22

v18

18. Do you know how to
use application software for
computer drawing, audio-
video multimedia design and
creation, such as PhotoShop,
AutoCAD, Maya, 3Dstudio,
and Flash#

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

23

v19

19. Do you know how to plan
and set up hardware equipent
for a network, such as the set
up of alocal area network or
servers? [don't answer if you
answered "no" to question 8]

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

24

v20

20. Do you have professional
information technol ogy-
related certifications?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

25

v20 11

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 01 Chinese/English
computer typing certificate

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

26

v20 1 2

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
alowed) 02 Microsoft

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

27

v20 1 3

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
alowed) 03 Cisco

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

28

v20 1 4

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 04 Novell

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

29

v201 5

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 05 Linux

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

30

v20.1 6

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 06 Sun

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

31

v20 1 7

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
alowed) 07 ACE such as
AutoCAD

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

32

v20 1 8

20_1. What professional
certifications do you
have? (multiple selections
are dlowed) 08 TQS

discrete

numeric-1.0

-10-

2720




2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Variables Group(s)

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

(Professional Secretary
Certification)

33

v20 1 9

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 09 computer
hardware repair techniques
certification

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v20 1 10

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
alowed) 10 multimedia
series, such as 3D studio,
Maya, Adobe & macromedia

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

35

v20 1 11

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 11 others

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

36

v20 1 12

20_1. What professional
certifications do you have?
(multiple selections are
allowed) 98 refuse to answer

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

37

v21

21. Will you read the related
regalations before when you
arein online chat rooms or
discussion forums?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

38

v22

22. When you attach afile
to your e-mail, would you
consider if thefile size
will cause the receiver
inconvenient?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

39

v23

23. Do you regularly make
backup copies of your files?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

40

v24

24. Do you regularly update
the virus pattern in your anti-
virus software?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

41

v25

25. Do you feel confident in
your computer skills?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

42

v26

26. Do you think it is easy to
understand computer jargon?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v27

27. Can you deal with
computer problems by
yourself most of the time?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

Group Information Applications

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

v28

28. Have you sent
information via e-ail or the
web to clients or companies
with whom you deal with at
work?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

0

v29

29. Have you sent
information via e-mail or the
web to your colleagues when
you were at work?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

-11-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

v30

30. Have you ever sent
information to your clients or
colleagues while traveling on
business and you needed to
get online or use the web for
business?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v3l

31. Have you taken apart

in any training session on
information-technol ogy-
related skillsin the past year?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

vl 11

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
all that apply)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v3l 12

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
all that apply) 2. school

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v3l 13

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
all that apply) 3. private
retraining computer courses

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v3l 1 4

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
all that apply) 4. courses at
the community college

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

v3l 15

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
al that apply) 5. government
agency

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

10

v3l 16

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
all that apply) 6. others

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

11

v3l 17

31_1. Where did you have
the training session? (Check
all that apply) 8. refuse to
answer

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

12

v32

32. Areyou willing to take
information technol ogy-
related training in the future?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

13

v33

33. If the government
wishes to give you more
opportunities to use the
computer right now, what do
you want the most that the
government does for you?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

14

v34

34. Have you ever establish
your personal dataon

the web? (such as person
web page, Internet forum,
textboard, or ablum)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

15

v35

35. Do you stay in touch with
your friends by e-mail?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

16

v36

36. Have you heard of the e-
government entry point (web
address: www.gov.tw)?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

17

v37

37. Have you checked out
or used the administrative
agencies websites
(including Taiwan
Railways Administration's

discrete

numeric-1.0

-12-

2720




2002 Digital Opportunity Survey for Individuals and Households - Variables Group(s)

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

ticketing system and online
appointment booking system
in public hospitals)?

18

v37_1

37_1. About how many times
have you browsed these
websitesin the last year?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

19

v37 2

37_2. Did you get
information you needed or
fulfill your task?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

20

v37_3

37_3. Have you booked
tickets through Taiwan
Railways Administration's
ticketing system?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

21

v37 4

37_4. Have you used the
online appointment booking
system in public hospitals?
(If yes, goto Q38)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

22

v37_5

37_5. What isthe main
reason for you never useit?
(skip to Q42)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

23

v38

38. Have you used the
websites of administrative
government agencies to
conduct business onlinein
the last year?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

24

v39

39. Have you filed tax return
or filled out the income tax
return form online?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

25

v40

40. Have you used the
websites of administrative
government agencies to find
job?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

26

v4l

41. Have you ever used

the web to change or apply
for personal papers? (such

as household registry,
address, driver's licence, birth
registration)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

27

v42

42. Have you used the web to
search for booksin alibrary?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

28

v43

43. Have you used the web to
purchase products?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

29

va3 1

43 1. What are the main
reasons for you not to
purchase online? (Skip to

Q47)

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

30

va4

44. About how many times
did you spend on online
purchases in the past half a
year?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

31

v45

45. What is the method

of payment you used
most frequently when you
purchase products online?

discrete

numeric-1.0

2720

32

v46

46. How much money have
you spent online in the past
half ayear?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

-13-
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Group Area

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

v55

55. Which township or city
do you livein currently?

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

v55_1

55 1. Which district do you
livein? (skip to question 56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

vb5 2

55_2. Which district do you
live in? (skip to question 56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

v55 3

55_3. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

V55 4

55_4. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

V55 5

55_5. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

V55 6

55_6. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

v55_7

55_7. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

V55 8

55_8. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

10

V55 9

55_9. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

11

v55_10

55_10. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

12

v55 11

55_11 Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

13

v55_12

55_12. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

14

v55_13

55_13. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

15

V55_14

55_14. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

16

v55_15

55_15. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

17

V55 _16

55_16. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

18

V55 17

55_17. Which township do
you livein? (skip to question
56)

discrete

numeric-2.0

2720

-14-
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# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

19 |v55 18 55_18. Which township do discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
you livein? (skip to question
56)

20 |v55 19 55_19. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
live in? (skip to question 56)

21 |v55 20 55 20. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
livein? (skip to question 56)

22 |v55 21 55 21. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
livein? (skip to question 56)

23 | vb5 22 55_22. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
live in? (skip to question 56)

24 | v55 23 55_23. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
live in? (skip to question 56)

25 |vb5 24 55_24. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
live in? (skip to question 56)

26 |v55 25 55_25. Which district do you discrete numeric-2.0 2720 0
live in? (skip to question 56)

27 |tel_a administrative districts discrete character-12 2720 0

-15-
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Variables Description

Dataset contains 129 variable(s)

-16-



File: data2002

#v1: 1. Refuseto beinterviewed

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Percentage
1 Accept to be interviewed (skip to Q3) 2720 100.0%
2 Refuse to be interviewed 0

9 Missing/ Skip 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v2 1: 2 1. Doyou know how to use the computer ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 0

2 No 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2720 100.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v2 2: 2 2. Doyou have a computer at home?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 0

2 No 0

7 Don't know 0

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2720 100.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v3: 3. What isyour year (R.O.C) of birth? (Stop if the interviewee was bor n after 1987)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-98] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 5 0.2%

2 2 0.1%

3 1 0.0%

4 3 0.1%

5 1 0.0%

6 1 0.0%

7 3 0.1%

8 6 0.2%

9 9 0.3%

10 4 0.1%

11 10 0.4%

12 16 0.6%
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#v3: 3. What isyour year (R.O.C) of birth? (Stop if the interviewee was bor n after 1987)

Value Label Cases Per centage

13 10 0.4%

14 15 0.6%

15 26 1.0%

16 23 0.8%

17 18 0.7%

18 23 0.8%

19 30 1.1%

20 38 1.4%

21 18 0.7%

22 36 1.3%

23 26 1.0%

24 19 0.7%

25 29 1.1%

26 31 1.1%

27 26 1.0%

28 28 1.0%

29 22 0.8%

30 41 1.5%

31 19 0.7%

32 37 1.4%

33 17 0.6%

34 21 0.8%

35 35 1.3%

36 28 1.0%

37 42 1.5%

38 43 1.6%

39 49 1.8%

40 62 2.3%
41 46 1.7%

42 61 2.2%

43 52 1.9%

44 66 2.4%
45 76 2.8%
46 57 2.1%

47 53 1.9%

48 65 2.4%
49 79 2.9%
50 79 2.9%
51 67 2.5%
52 72 2.6%
53 63 2.3%
54 64 2.4%

55 69 2.5%
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#v3: 3. What isyour year (R.O.C) of birth? (Stop if the interviewee was bor n after 1987)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
56 44 1.6%
57 32 1.2%
58 54 2.0%
59 34 1.2%
60 40 1.5%
61 39 1.4%
62 47 1.7%
63 44 1.6%
64 44 1.6%
65 35 1.3%
66 27 1.0%
67 43 1.6%
68 34 1.2%
69 26 1.0%
70 33 1.2%
71 26 1.0%
72 22 0.8%
73 30 1.1%
74 40 1.5%
75 35 1.3%
76 51 1.9%
97 Don't know 44 1.6%
98 Refuse to answer 54 2.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v4: 4. Do you have a computer at home?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes (skip to Q5) 1817 66.8%
2 No 899 33.1%
7 Don't know (skip to Q7) 4 0.1%
8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q7) 0
9 Missing/ Skip 0
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v4 1. 4 1. What isthe main reason that thereisno computer at your home? (Skip to Q7)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 don't know how to use 390 14.3%
2 don't feel the need or don't have the willingness to use 342 12.6%
3 cannot afford the cost of computer equipment 75 2.8%
4 can be used elsewhere 31 1.1%
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#v4 1. 4 1. What isthe main reason that thereisno computer at your home? (Skip to Q7)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
5 Othrer 58 2.1%

8 Refuse to answer 3 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 1821 66.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v5: 5. Do you connect your home computer to the Internet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage
1 Yes (skip to Q6) 1454 53.5%
2 No 228 8.4%

7 Don't know (skip to Q7) 135 5.0%

8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q7) 0

9 Missing/ Skip 903 33.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v5 1: 5 1. What arethe main reasonsthat you did not apply for your home network? (Skip to Q7)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 don't feel the need or don't have the willingness to use 127 4.7%

2 cannot afford the cost of computer equipment 7 0.3%

3 cannot afford the cost of online connections 11 0.4%

4 Unsatisfactory communications equipment or environment 12 0.4%

5 poor contents on the network 7 0.3%

6 no time 16 0.6%

7 Othrer 42 1.5%

97 Don't know 5 0.2%

98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

99 Missing/ Skip 2492 91.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v6: 6. What method are you using at home for connecting to the web?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Dia-up Internet service 407 15.0%

2 Cable modem (i.e. Eastern Broadband, Far EasTone) 87 3.2%

3 ADSL 644 23.7%

4 ISDN 3 0.1%

5 HighBuilding 20 0.7%

6 satellite 1 0.0%

7 Don't know 291 10.7%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
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#v6: 6. What method are you using at home for connecting to the web?

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Value L abel Cases Per centage

9 Missing/ Skip 1266 46.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v7: 7. Do you know how to use the computer?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Y es (skip to Q8) 1314 48.3%

2 No 1406 51.7%
8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 0

#v7_1: 7_1. Dose any member of your household know how to use the computer excluding your self? (Skip to Q47)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Others
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Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes, persons (double figures) 719 26.4%
2 No 628 23.1%
7 Don't know 58 2.1%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1315 48.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v8: 8. Do you know how to get online?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes (skip to Q9) 1152 42.4%
2 No 162 6.0%
8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q9) 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v8 1: 8 1. What arethe main reasonsthat you do not get online? (Skip to Q17)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 don't know how to get online 60 2.2%
2 don't feel the need or don't have the willingness to use 74 2.7%
3 cannot afford the cost of computer equipment 0.1%
4 cannot afford the cost of online connections
5 Unsatisfactory communications equipment or environment 0.0%
6 poor contents on the network 0
7 25 0.9%
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#v8 1. 8 1. What arethe main reasonsthat you do not get online? (Skip to Q17)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

97 Don't know 0

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2558 94.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v9: 9. Have you used the Internet at home last month?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes (skip to Q10) 829 30.5%

2 No 323 11.9%

8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q10) 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v9 _1: 9 1. Why didn't you do so?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

1 can use the Internet elsewhere 146 5.4%

2 newtowk fees are too costly 7 0.3%

8 poor connection quality 3 0.1%

4 no time 73 2.7%

5 Others 9 3.5%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2397 88.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v10: 10. Have you ever got onlinethrough a computer or other communications equipment such asa cell phone or

PDA besides computer?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Yes 68 2.5%

2 No 1084 39.9%
8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v11: 11. From what locations do you usually accessthe I nternet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 company 320 11.8%

2 home 690 25.4%
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#v11: 11. From what locations do you usually accessthe I nternet?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
3 school (including dormitory network) 56 2.1%

4 Internet cafe 42 1.5%

5 public library 0.1%

6 public information station 0.1%

7 Others 39 1.4%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v12: 12. How long hasit been since you first got online?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage
1 less than one year 98 3.6%

2 1-2 years 128 4.7%

3 2-5years 497 18.3%

4 5-7 years 213 7.8%

5 7 years and above 193 7.1%

7 Don't know 23 0.8%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v13: 13. How many hours per day do you spend on using the Internet?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage
1 less than half an hour 272 10.0%

2 half an hour - 1 hour 285 10.5%

3 1-3 hours 359 13.2%

4 3-5 hours 127 4.7%

5 5-10 hours 70 2.6%

6 10 hours and above 25 0.9%

7 Don't know 14 0.5%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 1: 14 1. When you accessthe I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 01
download software or files

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value
0

Label
No

Cases

882

Per centage

32.4%
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#v14 1: 14 1. When you accessthe I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 01
download software or files

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 270 9.9%
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 2: 14 2. When you access the I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 02 L ook
for and read information

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 142 5.2%

1 Yes 1010 37.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 3: 14 3. When you accessthe I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 03 play
online games

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 953 35.0%

1 Yes 199 7.3%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 4: 14 4. When you accessthe I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 04
Shopping or personal financial services

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 961 35.3%

1 Yes 191 7.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 5: 14 5. When you access the I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 05
Sacial networking

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 77 28.6%

1 Yes 375 13.8%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#v14 6: 14 6. When you accessthe I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 06
Education

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 915 33.6%

1 Yes 237 8.7%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 7: 14 7. When you accessthe I nternet, which of the following do you usually do? (Check all that apply) 07 Read
information about public services

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 856 31.5%

1 Yes 296 10.9%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 8: 14 8. What arethethingsthat you often do when you are online? (multiple selections ar e allowed) 07 others

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 1127 41.4%

1 Yes 25 0.9%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v14 9: 14 98. What arethethingsthat you often do when you are online? (multiple selections ar e allowed) 98 refuse
to answer

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 1152 42.4%

1 Yes 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v15 1: 15 1. What do you mostly use the Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 01 World Wide Web (www)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 274 10.1%

1 Yes 878 32.3%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#v15 2: 15 2. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 02 E-mail

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 509 18.7%

1 Yes 643 23.6%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

#v15 3: 15 3. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 03 Download and send files

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 883 32.5%

1 Yes 269 9.9%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

IRC, chatrooms)

#v15 4: 15 4. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 04 Multi-party chat systems (i.e.

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 1043 38.3%

1 Yes 109 4.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

#v15 5: 15 5. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 05 Bulletin Board System (BBYS)

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 1036 38.1%

1 Yes 116 4.3%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

#v15 6: 15 6. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 06 online instant messaging such

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

aslCQ

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 1047 38.5%

1 Yes 105 3.9%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
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#v15 7: 15 7. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 07 Forums or newsgroups

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 1101 40.5%

1 Yes 51 1.9%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v15 8: 15 8. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 08 online games
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 1000 36.8%

1 Yes 152 5.6%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v15 9: 15 9. What do you mostly usethe Internet for? (Please select all that apply) 09 Other (Please specify)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 1137 41.8%

1 Yes 15 0.6%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v15 10: 15 98. What do you mostly use the I nternet for? (Please select all that apply) 98 refuse to answer
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 1151 42.3%

1 Yes 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v16: 16. Besides the domestic websitesin Chinese, which language of websites do you visit most regularly ?

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
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Value Label Cases Per centage
1 None 726 26.7%

2 Yes. English 324 11.9%

3 Y es. Japanese 34 1.2%

4 Yes. Korean 1 0.0%

5 traditional Chinese 61 2.2%

6 Others 6 0.2%
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#v16: 16. Besides the domestic websitesin Chinese, which language of websites do you visit most regularly ?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v17: 17. Do you know how to use various office application softwar e, such asword processing, spreadsheet, or
Office?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Cannot perform 344 12.6%

2 can only perform the basic functions of software 674 24.8%

3 familiar with the instructions and functions of software and 296 10.9%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v18: 18. Do you know how to use application software for computer drawing, audio-video multimedia design and
creation, such as PhotoShop, AutoCAD, Maya, 3Dstudio, and Flash#

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Statistics [NW/ W]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

1 Cannot perform 778 28.6%

2 can only perform the basic functions of software 403 14.8%

3 familiar with the instructions and functions of software an 133 4.9%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v19: 19. Do you know how to plan and set up hardware equipent for a network, such asthe set up of alocal area
network or servers? [don't answer if you answered " no" to question 8]

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

1 no professional certification (skip to question 21). If you 1211
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Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Cannot perform 1015 37.3%

2 can establish acomplete internal local area network for con 108 4.0%

3 can establish and manage afirewall for internal and externa 29 1.1%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v20: 20. Do you have professional infor mation technology-related certifications?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

44.5%
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#v20: 20. Do you have professional infor mation technology-related certifications?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

2 Yes 103 3.8%

8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q21) 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_ 1 1: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections ar e allowed) 01 Chinese/English
computer typing certificate

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 57 2.1%

1 Yes 43 1.6%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_ 1 2: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 02 Micr osoft

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 70 2.6%

1 Yes 30 1.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_ 1 3: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 03 Cisco

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 97 3.6%

1 Yes 3 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20 1 4: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections ar e allowed) 04 Novell

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 99 3.6%

1 Yes 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_ 1 5: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 05 Linux

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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File: data2002

#v20 1 5: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 05 Linux

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 98 3.6%

1 Yes 2 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v20_ 1 6: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 06 Sun

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 100 3.7%

1 Yes 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20 1 7: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 07 ACE such as

AutoCAD

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 97 3.6%

1 Yes 3 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#v20 1 8: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 08 TQS (Professional
Secretary Certification)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 96 3.5%

1 Yes 4 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_ 1 9: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 09 computer
hardwarerepair techniques certification

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 92 3.4%

1 Yes 8 0.3%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20 1 10: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections ar e allowed) 10 multimedia series,
such as 3D studio, Maya, Adobe & macromedia

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 96 3.5%

1 Yes 4 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_1 11: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections are allowed) 11 others

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 74 2.7%

1 Yes 26 1.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v20_ 1 12: 20 1. What professional certifications do you have? (multiple selections ar e allowed) 98 refuse to answer

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 100 3.7%

1 Yes 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2620 96.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#v21: 21. Will you read therelated regalations before when you arein online chat roomsor discussion forums?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 No 557 20.5%
2 Yes 208 7.6%
3 Never use 387 14.2%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v22: 22. When you attach afileto your e-mail, would you consider if the file size will cause the receiver
inconvenient?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 No 602 22.1%
2 Yes 333 12.2%
3 Never use 215 7.9%
8 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v23: 23. Do you regularly make backup copies of your files?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 520 19.1%
2 No 793 29.2%
8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v24: 24. Do you regularly update the virus pattern in your anti-virus software?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 583 21.4%
2 No 730 26.8%
8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v25: 25. Do you fed confident in your computer skills?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No, not confident 376 13.8%
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#v25: 25. Do you fed confident in your computer skills?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

2 somewhat confident 541 19.9%

3 Yes, very confident 386 14.2%

7 Don't know 10 0.4%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v26: 26. Do you think it is easy to under stand computer jargon?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 No, it's hard 328 12.1%

2 somewhat easy 627 23.1%

3 Yes, it's easy 296 10.9%

7 Don't know 62 2.3%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v27. 27. Can you deal with computer problems by yourself most of the time?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 626 23.0%

2 S0 SO 364 13.4%

3 Yes 324 11.9%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v28: 28. Have you sent information via e-ail or the web to clients or companieswith whom you deal with at work?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 445 16.4%
2 No 413 15.2%
3 Not work (skip to Q31) 294 10.8%
8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q31) 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v29: 29. Have you sent infor mation via e-mail or the web to your colleagues when you were at work?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 449 16.5%
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#v29: 29. Have you sent information via e-mail or the web to your colleagues when you were at work?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

2 No 408 15.0%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1862 68.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v30: 30. Have you ever sent information to your clientsor colleagues while traveling on business and you needed to
get online or use the web for business?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 242 8.9%

2 No 475 17.5%

3 No travele on business 140 5.1%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 1862 68.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v31: 31. Have you taken apart in any training session on infor mation-technology-r elated skillsin the past year?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 198 7.3%
2 No (skip to Q32) 1116 41.0%
8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q32) 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v31 1 1: 31 1. Wheredid you havethetraining session? (Check all that apply)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 No 125 4.6%
1 Yes 73 2.7%
9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v31 1 2: 31 1. Wheredid you havethetraining session? (Check all that apply) 2. school
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 No 136 5.0%
1 Yes 62 2.3%
9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#v31 1 3: 31 1. Wheredid you havethetraining session? (Check all that apply) 3. privateretraining computer

cour ses

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 153 5.6%

1 Yes 45 1.7%

9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v31 1 4: 31 1. Wheredid you havethetraining session? (Check all that apply) 4. cour ses at the community college

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 192 7.1%

1 Yes 6 0.2%

9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v31 1 5: 31 1. Wheredid you havethetraining session? (Check all that apply) 5. gover nment agency

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 No 172 6.3%

1 Yes 26 1.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot beinterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v31 1 6: 31 1. Wheredid you havethetraining session? (Check all that apply) 6. others

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 195 7.2%

1 Yes 3 0.1%

9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v31 1 7: 31 1. Wheredid you have thetraining session? (Check all that apply) 8. refuse to answer

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 No 198 7.3%

1 Yes 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2522 92.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v32: 32. Areyou willing to take information technology-related training in the future?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#v32: 32. Areyou willing to take infor mation technology-related training in the future?

Value L abel Cases

1 Yes 732

2 No 507

7 Don't know 75 2.8%
8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1406

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Percentage
26.9%
18.6%

51.7%

the most that the government does for you?

#v33: 33. If the government wishesto give you mor e opportunitiesto use the computer right now, what do you want

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 offer courses on the basic use of computers 205 7.5%
2 offer professional training on computers 301 11.1%
3 help establish community computer centers 159 5.8%
4 establish more computer information stations, such astrain/ 118 4.3%
5 lower the cost of computer equipent and online connections 473 17.4%
6 Other (Please specify) 11 0.4%
7 No opinion 45 1.7%
98 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%
99 Missing/ Skip 1406 51.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v34: 34. Have you ever establish your personal data on the web? (such as person web page, | nternet forum,
textboard, or ablum)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 451 16.6%
2 No 701 25.8%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v35: 35. Do you stay in touch with your friends by e-mail?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 856 31.5%
2 No 296 10.9%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v36: 36. Have you heard of the e-government entry point (web address: www.gov.tw)?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#v36: 36. Have you heard of the e-government entry point (web address: www.gov.tw)?

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 515 18.9%

2 No 637 23.4%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v37. 37. Have you checked out or used the administrative agencies websites (including Taiwan Railways
Administration'sticketing system and online appointment booking system in public hospitals)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 778 28.6%

2 No (skip to Q37-5) 374 13.8%

8 Refuse to answer (skip to Q37-5) 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v37_1: 37_1. About how many times have you browsed these websitesin the last year ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 onetime 42 1.5%

2 twice 99 3.6%

3 three times 76 2.8%

4 four times 37 1.4%

5 five times 96 3.5%

6 six-ten times 108 4.0%

7 €eleven times and above 288 10.6%

97 Don't know 32 1.2%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 1942 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v37_2: 37_2. Did you get information you needed or fulfill your task?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 679 25.0%

2 No 99 3.6%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1942 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v37_3: 37_3. Have you booked ticketsthrough Taiwan Railways Administration'sticketing system?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#v37_3: 37_3. Have you booked ticketsthrough Taiwan Railways Administration'sticketing system?

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 322 11.8%

2 No 455 16.7%

3 did not know that this function existed 1 0.0%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1942 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v37_4: 37_4. Have you used the online appointment booking system in public hospitals? (If yes, go to Q38)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 217 8.0%

2 No 549 20.2%

3 Never heard of it 12 0.4%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1942 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v37_5: 37_5. What isthe main reason for you never useit? (skip to Q42)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 No need 257 9.4%

2 Cannot find the information about online appointments on the 6 0.2%

3 Not aware of what it offers 52 1.9%

4 inconvenient operations 24 0.9%

5 Others 34 1.2%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 2346 86.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v38: 38. Have you used the websites of administrative government agencies to conduct businessonlinein the last
year?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 83 3.1%
2 No 684 25.1%
3 did not know about available services 11 0.4%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1942 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v39: 39. Have you filed tax return or filled out the income tax return form online?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

-38-




#v39: 39. Have you filed tax return or filled out the income tax return form online?

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 153 5.6%

2 No 623 22.9%

3 did not know about available services 1 0.0%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1943 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v40: 40. Have you used the websites of administrative government agenciesto find job?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 110 4.0%
2 No 661 24.3%
3 did not know about available services 6 0.2%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1943 71.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v41: 41. Have you ever used the web to change or apply for personal papers? (such as household registry, address,
driver'slicence, birth registration)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 101 3.7%
2 No 656 24.1%
3 did not know about available services 20 0.7%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1943 71.4%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v42: 42. Have you used the web to search for booksin alibrary?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 483 17.8%
2 No 654 24.0%
3 did not know about available services 15 0.6%
8 Refuse to answer 0
9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v43: 43. Have you used the web to purchase products?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes (skip to Q4) 294 10.8%
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#v43: 43. Have you used the web to purchase products?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

2 No 858 31.5%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1568 57.6%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v43 1: 43 1. What arethe main reasonsfor you not to purchase online? (Skip to Q47)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No need 225 8.3%

2 Inconvenient to operate or proceed 48 1.8%

3 unsafe 413 15.2%

4 like traditional-style transactions better 123 4.5%

5 Others 49 1.8%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 1862 68.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v44. 44. About how many times did you spend on online pur chasesin the past half a year ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 zero 19 0.7%

1 onetime 41 1.5%

2 twice 65 2.4%

3 three times 49 1.8%

4 four times 21 0.8%

5 five times 20 0.7%

6 six times and above 74 2.7%

7 Don't know 5 0.2%

8 Refuse to answer 0

9 Missing/ Skip 2426 89.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v45: 45. What isthe method of payment you used most frequently when you purchase products online?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 ATM transfer 28 1.0%

2 credit online payment 145 5.3%

3 remittance from the post office or abank 36 1.3%

4 cash on delivery (rapid home delivery) 51 1.9%

5 pick up goods at a convenience store and pay with a prepaid 27 1.0%

6 Others 6 0.2%

8 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing/ Skip 2426 89.2%




#v45: 45. What isthe method of payment you used most frequently when you purchase products online?

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v46: 46. How much money have you spent online in the past half a year?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 below $1,000 16 0.6%
2 $500~bel ow $1,000 28 1.0%
3 $1,000~below $2,000 47 1.7%
4 $2,000~below $3,000 23 0.8%
5 $3,000~below $5,000 40 1.5%
6 $5,000~below $10,000 40 1.5%
7 $10,000 and above 77 2.8%
97 Don't know 4 0.1%
98 Refuse to answer 0
99 Missing/ Skip 2445 89.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vA4T: 47. gender
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Mae 1230 45.2%
2 Female 1490 54.8%
9 Missing/ Skip 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v48: 48. marriage status
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 single 555 20.4%
2 married 1881 69.2%
3 divorced 28 1.0%
4 separate 47 1.7%
5 live aone 193 7.1%
6 Others 5 0.2%
98 Refuse to answer 11 0.4%
99 Missing/ Skip 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v49: 49. education level
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 illiterate 261 9.6%

2 literate but not go to school 54
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#v49: 49. education level

Value

© 0 N o g b~ W

97
98
99

Label Cases Per centage
Primary school 438 16.1%
Junior high school 339 12.5%

Senior high school or vocational school 847 31.1%
Junior college 362 13.3%
University 337 12.4%
Master's or higher education level 55 2.0%

Others 9 0.3%

Don't know 5 0.2%

Refuse to answer 12 0.4%

Missing/ Skip 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v50: 50. employment situation

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Employed 1347 49.5%
2 Unemployment (skip to Q54) 144 5.3%
3 Unemployed (have gotten ajob but not yet go to work)(skip t 25 0.9%
4 Retirement (skip to Q54) 375 13.8%
5 Housekeeper (skip to Q54) 607 22.3%
6 Student (skip to Q54) 215 7.9%
8 Refuse to answer 7 0.3%
9 Missing/ Skip 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v53: 53. What isyour average monthly revenue?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 below $5,000 103 3.8%

2 $15,000~below $20,000 127 4.7%

3 $20,000~bel ow $30,000 250 9.2%

4 $30,000~bel ow $40,000 261 9.6%

5 $40,000~bel ow $50,000 169 6.2%

6 $50,000~below $70,000 179 6.6%

7 $70,000~below $100,000 57 2.1%

8 $100,000 and above 62 2.3%

97 Don't know 93 3.4%

98 Refuse to answer 46 1.7%

99 Missing/ Skip 1373 50.5%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#vb4: 54. How many family member s, excluding your self, live with you?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-98] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#v54: 54. How many family member s, excluding your self, live with you?

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 257 9.4%

1 482 17.7%
2 384 14.1%

3 585 21.5%
4 503 18.5%
5 248 9.1%

6 120 4.4%

7 45 1.7%

8 22 0.8%

9 16 0.6%

10 7 0.3%

11 7 0.3%

12 2 0.1%

13 5 0.2%

14 3 0.1%

15 3 0.1%

16 2 0.1%

24 2 0.1%

97 Don't know 7 0.3%

98 Refuse to answer 20 0.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#y55: 55. Which township or city do you livein currently?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Taipei City (Skip to Q55-1) 316 11.6%
2 Kaohsiung City (Skip to Q55-2) 183 6.7%
3 Taipei County (Skip to Q55-3) 423 15.6%
4 Yilan County (Skip to Q55-4) 56 2.1%

5 Taoyuan County (Skip to Q55-5) 194 7.1%
6 Hsinchu County (Skip to Q55-6) 46 1.7%

7 Miaoli County (Skip to Q55-7) 57 2.1%

8 Taichung County (Skip to Q55-8) 145 5.3%

9 Changhua County (Skip to Q55-9) 120 4.4%

10 Nantou County (Skip to Q55-10) 63 2.3%

11 Y unlin County (Skip to Q55-11) 79 2.9%

12 Chiayi County (Skip to Q55-12) 73 2.7%

13 Tainan County (Skip to Q55-13) 130 4.8%

14 Kaohsiung County (Skip to Q55-14) 149 5.5%

15 Pingtung County (Skip to Q55-15) 93 3.4%

16 Taitung County (Skip to Q55-16) 55 2.0%

17 Hualien County (Skip to Q55-17) 42 1.5%

18 Penghu County (Skip to Q55-18) 44 1.6%

19 Keelung City (Skip to Q55-19) 55 2.0%

20 Hsinchu City (Skip to Q55-20) 42 1.5%

21 Taichung City (Skip to Q55-21) 112 4.1%

22 Chiayi City (Skip to Q55-22) 60 2.2%

23 Tainan City (Skip to Q55-23) 95 3.5%

24 Kinmen County (Skip to Q55-24) 36 1.3%

25 Lienchiang County (Skip to Q55-25) 26 1.0%

97 Don't know(Skip to Q56) 16 0.6%

98 Refuse to answer(Skip to Q56) 10 0.4%

99 Missing/ Skip 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 1: 55 1. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Songshan District, Taipel City 30 1.1%

2 Sinyi District, Taipei City 30 1.1%

3 Daan District, Taipei City 31 1.1%

4 Jhongshan District, Taipei City 24 0.9%

5 Jhongjheng District, Taipei City 21 0.8%

6 Datong District, Taipei City 12 0.4%

7 Wanhua District, Taipei City 21 0.8%

8 Wunshan District, Taipei City 32 1.2%

9 Nangang District, Taipei City 18 0.7%




#v55 1: 55 1. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
10 Neihu District, Taipei City 27 1.0%

11 Shihlin District, Taipei City 31 1.1%

12 Beitou District, Taipei City 33 1.2%

13 Others 0

97 Don't know 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 4 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2403 88.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 2: 55 2. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Y ancheng District, Kaohsiung City 4 0.1%

2 Gushan District, Kaohsiung City 10 0.4%

3 Zuoying District, Kaohsiung City 17 0.6%

4 Nanzih District, Kaohsiung City 19 0.7%

5 Sanmin District, Kaohsiung City 53 1.9%

6 Sinsing District, Kaohsiung City 6 0.2%

7 Cianjin District, Kaohsiung City 0.0%

8 Lingya District, Kaohsiung City 22 0.8%

9 Cianjhen District, Kaohsiung City 19 0.7%

10 Cijin District, Kaohsiung City 4 0.1%

11 Siaogang District, Kaohsiung City 20 0.7%

12 Others

97 Don't know 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 4 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2538 93.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v55 3: 55 3. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Banciao City, Taipei County 62 2.3%

2 Sanchong City, Taipei County 48 1.8%

3 Jhonghe City, Taipei County 35 1.3%

4 Y onghe City, Taipel County 57 2.1%

5 Sinjhuang City, Taipei County 36 1.3%

6 Sindian City, Taipei County 32 1.2%

7 Tucheng City, Taipei County 33 1.2%

8 Lujhou City, Taipel County 15 0.6%

9 Sijhih City, Taipei County 16 0.6%

10 Shulin City, Taipei County 0.3%

11 Yingge Township, Taipei County 0.2%

12 Sansia Township, Taipei County 0.1%




#v55 3: 55 3. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

13 Danshuei Township, Taipei County 16 0.6%

14 Rueifang Township, Taipei County 6 0.2%

15 Wugu Township, Taipei County 10 0.4%

16 Taishan Township, Taipei County 4 0.1%

17 Linkou Township, Taipei County 4 0.1%

18 Shenkeng Township, Taipei County 0

19 Shihding Township, Taipei County 2 0.1%

20 Pinglin Township, Taipei County 0

21 Sanjhih Township, Taipei County 2 0.1%

22 Shihmen Township, Taipei County 2 0.1%

23 Bali Township, Taipei County 3 0.1%

24 Pingsi Township, Taipei County 2 0.1%

25 Shuangsi Township, Taipei County 1 0.0%

26 Gongliao Township, Taipei County 2 0.1%

27 Jinshan Township, Taipei County 2 0.1%

28 Wanli Township, Taipei County 5 0.2%

29 Woulai Township, Taipei County 1 0.0%

30 Others 0

97 Don't know 3 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 5 0.2%

99 Missing/ Skip 2297 84.4%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55 4: 55 4. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yilan City, Yilan County 11 0.4%

2 Luodong Township, Yilan County 9 0.3%

8 Suao Township, Yilan County 5 0.2%

4 Toucheng Township, Yilan County 3 0.1%

5 Jiaosi Township, Yilan County 3 0.1%

6 Jhuangwei Township, Yilan County 2 0.1%

7 Y uanshan Township, Yilan County 6 0.2%

8 Dongshan Township, Yilan County 7 0.3%

9 Wujie Township, Yilan County 4 0.1%

10 Sansing Township, Yilan County 0

11 Datong Township, Yilan County 0

12 Nanao Township, Yilan County 2 0.1%

13 Others 0

97 Don't know 2 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2664 97.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#v55 5: 55 5. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Taoyuan City, Taoyuan County 36 1.3%

2 Jhongli City, Taoyuan County 40 1.5%

3 Pingjhen City, Taoyuan County 20 0.7%

4 Bade City, Taoyuan County 16 0.6%

5 Dasi Township, Taoyuan County 20 0.7%

6 Yangmei Township, Taoyuan County 13 0.5%

7 Lujhu Township, Taoyuan County 3 0.1%

8 Dayuan Township, Taoyuan County 11 0.4%

9 Gueishan Township, Taoyuan County 8 0.3%

10 Longtan Township, Taoyuan County 12 0.4%

11 Sinwu Township, Taoyuan County 4 0.1%

12 Guanyin Township, Taoyuan County 5 0.2%

13 Fusing Township, Taoyuan County 1 0.0%

14 Others 0

97 Don't know 3 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2526 92.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 6: 55 6. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Jhubei City, Hsinchu County 7 0.3%

2 Guansi Township, Hsinchu County 1 0.0%

3 Sinpu Township, Hsinchu County 5 0.2%

4 Jhudong Township, Hsinchu County 10 0.4%

5 Hukou Township, Hsinchu County 6 0.2%

6 Hengshan Township, Hsinchu County 3 0.1%

7 Sinfong Township, Hsinchu County 8 0.3%

8 Cyonglin Township, Hsinchu County 1 0.0%

9 Baoshan Township, Hsinchu County 1 0.0%

10 Beipu Township, Hsinchu County 0

11 Emei Township, Hsinchu County 0

12 Jianshih Township, Hsinchu County 0

13 Wufong Township, Hsinchu County 1 0.0%

14 Others 0

97 Don't know 1 0.0%

98 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2674 98.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#vb5 7: 55 7. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
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#vb5 7: 55 7. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Miaoli City, Miaoli County 13 0.5%
2 Y uanli Township, Miaoli County 7 0.3%
3 Tongsiao Township, Miaoli County 3 0.1%
4 Jhunan Township, Miaoli County 7 0.3%
5 Toufen Township, Miaoli County 7 0.3%
6 Houlong Township, Miaoli County 4 0.1%
7 Jhuolan Township, Miaoli County 2 0.1%
8 Dahu Township, Miaoli County 1 0.0%
9 Gongguan Township, Miaoli County 2 0.1%
10 Tongluo Township, Miaoli County 2 0.1%
11 Nanjhuang Township, Miaoli County 1 0.0%
12 Touwu Township, Miaoli County 1 0.0%
13 Sanyi Township, Miaoli County 2 0.1%
14 Sihu Township, Miaoli County 2 0.1%
il5 Zaociao Township, Miaoli County 2 0.1%
16 Sanwan Township, Miaoli County 0

17 Shihtan Township, Miaoli County 1 0.0%
18 Taian Township, Miaoli County 0

19 Others 0

97 Don't know 0

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2663 97.9%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be nterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55 8: 55 8. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Fongyuan City, Taichung County 20 0.7%
2 Dali City, Taichung County 5 0.2%
3 Taiping City, Taichung County 14 0.5%
4 Dongshih Township, Taichung County 5 0.2%
5 Dajia Township, Taichung County 10 0.4%
6 Cingshuei Township, Taichung County 9 0.3%
7 Shalu Township, Taichung County 4 0.1%
8 Wuci Township, Taichung County 3 0.1%
9 Houli Township, Taichung County 5 0.2%
10 Shengang Township, Taichung County 8 0.3%
11 Tanzih Township, Taichung County 13 0.5%
12 Daya Township, Taichung County 7 0.3%
13 Sinshe Township, Taichung County 2 0.1%
14 Shihgang Township, Taichung County 0

15 Waipu Township, Taichung County 3 0.1%
16 Daan Township, Taichung County 1 0.0%




#v55 8: 55 8. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

17 Wourih Township, Taichung County 6 0.2%

18 Dadu Township, Taichung County 6 0.2%

19 Longjing Township, Taichung County 8 0.3%

20 Wufong Township, Taichung County 9 0.3%

21 Heping Township, Taichung County 2 0.1%

22 Others 0

97 Don't know 2 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 3 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2575 94.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55 9: 55 9. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Changhua City, Changhua County 20 0.7%

2 Lugang Township, Changhua County 0.3%

8 Hemel Township, Changhua County 0.2%

4 Beidou Township, Changhua County 0.1%

5 Y uanlin Township, Changhua County 12 0.4%

6 Sihu Township, Changhua County 7 0.3%

7 Tianjhong Township, Changhua County 6 0.2%

8 Erlin Township, Changhua County 10 0.4%

9 Siansi Township, Changhua County 0

10 Shengang Township, Changhua County 1 0.0%

11 Fusing Township, Changhua County 3 0.1%

12 Sioushuei Township, Changhua County 1 0.0%

13 Huatan Township, Changhua County 2 0.1%

14 Fenyuan Township, Changhua County 6 0.2%

15 Dacun Township, Changhua County 3 0.1%

16 Puyan Township, Changhua County 3 0.1%

17 Pusin Township, Changhua County 4 0.1%

18 Y ongjing Township, Changhua County 4 0.1%

19 Shetou Township, Changhua County 10 0.4%

20 Ershuel Township, Changhua County 1 0.0%

21 Tianwel Township, Changhua County 3 0.1%

22 Bitou Township, Changhua County 3 0.1%

23 Fangyuan Township, Changhua County 0

24 Dacheng Township, Changhua County 2 0.1%

25 Jhutang Township, Changhua County 0

26 Sijhou Township, Changhua County 1 0.0%

27 Others 0

97 Don't know 2 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

99 Missing/ Skip 2600 95.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#v55 10: 55 10. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Nantou City, Nantou County 14 0.5%
2 Puli Township, Nantou County 6 0.2%
3 Caotun Township, Nantou County 7 0.3%
4 Jhushan Township, Nantou County 8 0.3%
5 Jiji Township, Nantou County 1 0.0%
6 Mingjian Township, Nantou County 7 0.3%
7 Lugu Township, Nantou County 1 0.0%
8 Jhongliao Township, Nantou County 1 0.0%
9 Y uchih Township, Nantou County 2 0.1%
10 Guosing Township, Nantou County 4 0.1%
11 Shueili Township, Nantou County 5 0.2%
12 Sinyi Township, Nantou County 4 0.1%
13 Renai Township, Nantou County 1 0.0%
14 Others 0

97 Don't know 1 0.0%
98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
99 Missing/ Skip 2657 97.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 11: 55 11 Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Douliou City, Yunlin County 12 0.4%
2 Dounan Township, Y unlin County 4 0.1%
3 Huwei Township, Yunlin County 7 0.3%
4 Siluo Township, Yunlin County 6 0.2%
5 Tuku Township, Yunlin County 5 0.1%
6 Beigang Township, Y unlin County 6 0.2%
7 Gukeng Township, Yunlin County 4 0.1%
8 Dabi Township, Yunlin County 3 0.1%
9 Cihtong Township, Y unlin County 1 0.0%
10 Linnei Township, Yunlin County 3 0.1%
11 Erlun Township, Yunlin County 5 0.2%
12 Lunbei Township, Yunlin County 2 0.1%
13 Mailiao Township, Yunlin County 6 0.2%
14 Dongshih Township, Yunlin County 1 0.0%
15 Baojhong Township, Y unlin County 0

16 Taisi Township, Yunlin County 3 0.1%
17 Y uanchang Township, Y unlin County 3 0.1%
18 Sihhu Township, Y unlin County 1 0.0%
19 Kouhu Township, Yunlin County 4 0.1%
20 Shueilin Township, Yunlin County 4 0.1%




#y55 11: 55 11 Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
21 Others 0
97 Don't know 0
98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
99 Missing/ Skip 2641 97.1%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55 12: 55 12. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Taibao City, Chiayi County 4 0.1%
2 Puzih City, Chiayi County 8 0.3%
3 Budai Township, Chiayi County 4 0.1%
4 Dalin Township, Chiayi County 6 0.2%
5 Minsyong Township, Chiayi County 8 0.3%
6 Sikou Township, Chiayi County 1 0.0%
7 Singang Township, Chiayi County 5 0.2%
8 Lioujiao Township, Chiayi County 3 0.1%
9 Dongshih Township, Chiayi County 3 0.1%
10 Yijhu Township, Chiayi County 4 0.1%
11 Lucao Township, Chiayi County 3 0.1%
12 Shueishang Township, Chiayi County 4 0.1%
13 Jhongpu Township, Chiayi County 4 0.1%
14 Jhuci Township, Chiayi County 7 0.3%
15 Meishan Township, Chiayi County 5 0.1%
16 Fanlu Township, Chiayi County 0
17 Dapu Township, Chiayi County 0
18 Alishan Township, Chiayi County 2 0.1%
19 Others 0
97 Don't know 3 0.1%
98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
99 Missing/ Skip 2647 97.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55 13: 55 13. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Sinying City, Tainan County 15 0.6%
2 Y ongkang City, Tainan County 18 0.7%
3 Y anshuei Township, Tainan County 2 0.1%
4 Baihe Township, Tainan County 0.2%
5 Madou Township, Tainan County 0.2%
6 Jiali Township, Tainan County 11 0.4%
7 Sinhua Township, Tainan County 0.3%
8 Shanhua Township, Tainan County 0.2%
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#v5b5 13: 55 13. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Syuejia Township, Tainan County 3 0.1%
10 Liouying Township, Tainan County 3 0.1%
11 Houbi Township, Tainan County 3 0.1%
12 Dongshan Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
13 Siaying Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
14 Lioujia Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
15 Guantian Township, Tainan County 8 0.3%
16 Danei Township, Tainan County 2 0.1%
17 Sigang Township, Tainan County 3 0.1%
18 Cigu Township, Tainan County 4 0.1%
19 Jiangjyun Township, Tainan County 0

20 Beimen Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
21 Sinshih Township, Tainan County 2 0.1%
22 Anding Township, Tainan County 5 0.2%
23 Shanshang Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
24 Y ujing Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
25 Nansi Township, Tainan County 0

26 Nanhua Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
27 Zuojhen Township, Tainan County 1 0.0%
28 Rende Township, Tainan County 9 0.3%
29 Gueiren Township, Tainan County 4 0.1%
30 Guanmiao Township, Tainan County 3 0.1%
31 Longci Township, Tainan County 0

32 Others 0

97 Don't know 0

98 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%
99 Missing/ Skip 2590 95.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#v5b5 14: 55 14. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Fongshan City, Kaohsiung County 37 1.4%
2 Gangshan Township, Kaohsiung County 17 0.6%
3 Cishan Township, Kaohsiung County 9 0.3%
4 Meinong Township, Kaohsiung County 8 0.3%
5 Linyuan Township, Kaohsiung County 4 0.1%
6 Daliao Township, Kaohsiung County 12 0.4%
7 Dashu Township, Kaohsiung County 3 0.1%
8 Renwu Township, Kaohsiung City 6 0.2%
9 Dashe Township, Kaohsiung City 4 0.1%
10 Niaosong Township, Kaohsiung County 2 0.1%
11 Ciaotou Township, Kaohsiung County 8 0.3%
12 Y anchao Township, Kaohsiung County 2 0.1%
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#v5b5 14: 55 14. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
13 Tianliao Township, Kaohsiung County S 0.1%
14 Alian Township, Kaohsiung County 6 0.2%
15 Lujhu Township, Kaohsiung County Taoyuan County 5 0.2%
16 Hunei Township, Kaohsiung County 2 0.1%
17 Jiading Township, Kaohsiung County 1 0.0%
18 Y ongan Township, Kaohsiung County 1 0.0%
19 Mituo Township, Kaohsiung County 2 0.1%
20 Zihguan Township, Kaohsiung County 5 0.2%
21 Liouguei Township, Kaohsiung County 3 0.1%
22 Jiasian Township, Kaohsiung County 1 0.0%
23 Shanlin Township, Kaohsiung County 0

24 Neimen Township, Kaohsiung County 5 0.2%
25 Maolin Township, Kaohsiung County 0

26 Taoyuan Township, Kaohsiung County 1 0.0%
27 Namasia Township, Kaohsiung County 0

28 Others 0

97 Don't know 1 0.0%
98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%
99 Missing/ Skip 2571 94.5%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55 15: 55 15. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Pingtung City, Pingtung County 28 1.0%
2 Chaojhou Township, Pingtung County 6 0.2%
3 Donggang Township, Pingtung County 5 0.2%
4 Hengchun Township, Pingtung County 6 0.2%
5 Wandan Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%
6 Changjhih Township, Pingtung County 6 0.2%
7 Linluo Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%
8 Jiouru Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%
9 Ligang Township, Pingtung County 3 0.1%
10 Y anpu Township, Pingtung County 2 0.1%
11 Gaoshu Township, Pingtung County 2 0.1%
12 Wanluan Township, Pingtung County 3 0.1%
13 Neipu Township, Pingtung County 4 0.1%
14 Jhutian Township, Pingtung County 0

15 Sinbi Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%
16 Fangliao Township, Pingtung County 3 0.1%
17 Sinyuan Township, Pingtung County 3 0.1%
18 Kanding Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%
19 Linbian Township, Pingtung County 2 0.1%
20 Nanjhou Township, Pingtung County 4 0.1%
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#v55 15: 55 15. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
21 Jiadong Township, Pingtung County 2 0.1%

22 Liouciou Township, Pingtung County 2 0.1%

23 Checheng Township, Pingtung County 0

24 Manjhou Township, Pingtung County 2 0.1%

25 Fangshan Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%

26 Sandimen Township, Pingtung County 0

27 Wutai Township, Pingtung County 0

28 Majia Township, Pingtung County 0

29 Taiwu Township, Pingtung County 0

30 Laiyi Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%

31 Chunrih Township, Pingtung County 0

32 Shihzih Township, Pingtung County 1 0.0%

33 Mudan Township, Pingtung County 0

34 Others 0

97 Don't know 2 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2627 96.6%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v55_16: 55_16. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Taitung City, Taitung County 23 0.8%

2 Chenggong Township, Taitung County 5 0.1%

8 Guanshan Township, Taitung County 5 0.2%

4 Beinan Township, Taitung County 8 0.3%

5 Dawu Township, Taitung County 0

6 Taimali Township, Taitung County 5 0.1%

7 Donghe Township, Taitung County 1 0.0%

8 Changbin Township, Taitung County 4 0.1%

9 Luye Township, Taitung County 2 0.1%

10 Chihshang Township, Taitung County 1 0.0%

11 Lyudao Township, Taitung County 0

12 Y anping Township, Taitung County 2 0.1%

13 Haiduan Township, Taitung County 0

14 Daren Township, Taitung County 1 0.0%

15 Jinfong Township, Taitung County 0

16 Lanyu Township, Taitung County 1 0.0%

17 Others 0

97 Don't know 1 0.0%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2665 98.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#y55 17: 55_17. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Hualien City, Hualien County 19 0.7%

2 Fonglin Township, Hualien County 2 0.1%

3 Y uli Township, Hualien County 2 0.1%

4 Sincheng Township, Hualien County 4 0.1%

5 Jian Township, Hualien County 9 0.3%

6 Shoufong Township, Hualien County 0

7 Guangfu Township, Hualien County 2 0.1%

8 Fongbin Township, Hualien County 0

9 Rueisuei Township, Hualien County 2 0.1%

10 Fuli Township, Hualien County 0

11 Sioulin Township, Hualien County 1 0.0%

12 Wanrong Township, Hualien County 0

13 Jhuosi Township, Hualien County 0

14 Others 0

97 Don't know 1 0.0%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2678 98.5%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 18: 55 18. Which township do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2720/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Magong City, Penghu County 27 1.0%

2 Husi Township, Penghu County 3 0.1%

3 Baisha Township, Penghu County 8 0.3%

4 Siyu Township, Penghu County 2 0.1%

5 Wangan Township, Penghu County 2 0.1%

6 Cimel Township, Penghu County 1 0.0%

7 Others 1 0.0%

97 Don't know 0

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2676 98.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 19: 55 19. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Jhongjheng District, Keelung City 11 0.4%

2 Cidu District, Keelung City 0.2%

3 Nuannuan District, Keelung City 0.1%

4 Renai District, Keelung City 10 0.4%
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#vb5 19: 55 19. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
5 Jhongshan District, Keelung City 5 0.2%

6 Anle District, Keelung City 12 0.4%

7 Sinyi District, Keelung City 4 0.1%

8 Others 0

97 Don't know 3 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2665 98.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 20: 55 20. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 East District, Hsinchu City 16 0.6%

2 North District, Hsinchu City 10 0.4%

3 Siangshan District, Hsinchu City 10 0.4%

4 Others 0

97 Don't know 3 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 3 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2678 98.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#v5b5 21: 55 21. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Central District, Taichung City 0

2 East District, Taichung City 8 0.3%

3 West District, Taichung City 15 0.6%

4 South District, Taichung City 18 0.7%

5 North District, Taichung City 35 1.3%

6 Situn District, Taichung City 10 0.4%

7 Nantun District, Taichung City 7 0.3%

8 Beitun District, Taichung City 15 0.6%

9 Others

97 Don't know 3 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 1 0.0%

99 Missing/ Skip 2608 95.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 22: 55 22. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 East District, Chiayi City 32 1.2%

2 West District, Chiayi City 22 0.8%
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#vb5 22: 55 22. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
3 Others 0

97 Don't know 6 0.2%

98 Refuse to answer 0

99 Missing/ Skip 2660 97.8%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 23: 55 23. Which district do you livein? (skip to question 56)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2720 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 East District, Tainan City 23 0.8%

2 South District, Tainan City 21 0.8%

3 West Central District, Tainan City 2 0.1%

4 North District, Tainan City 13 0.5%

5 Central District,Tainan City 6 0.2%

6 Annan District, Tainan City 20 0.7%

7 Anping District, Tainan City 5 0.2%

8 Others 0

97 Don't know 3 0.1%

98 Refuse to answer 2 0.1%

99 Missing/ Skip 2625 96.5%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#vb5 24: 55 24. Which district do you l